unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 3 February 2023.

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$119.6 million
and the net proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting the relevant expenses were
approximately HK$117.1 million. As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company intends to
apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue in the following manner as to (i) approximately
5% or HK$5.9 million for research and development of the procurement service software;
(ii) approximately 50% or HK$58.6 million on procurement services business; (iii)
approximately 10% or HK$11.7 million on trading business; (iv) approximately 20% or
HK$23.4 million for investment in office properties in Hong Kong; and (v) approximately
15% or HK$17.6 million as general working capital.

– 3 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before
and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

The Underwriter and parties acting in concert
or presumed acting in concert with it
(Note 1) 69,658,600 22.93 236,791,903 47.96

Trustee of Share Award Plan 10,769,000 3.54 10,769,000 2.18
The Placee — — 4,000,000 0.81
Other public shareholders 223,425,125 73.53 242,199,775 49.05

Total 303,852,725 100.00 493,760,678 100.00

Note:

1.	 All such Shares are held by the Underwriter.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

The share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted on
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 to those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their respective
registered address at their own risks.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to commence
at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, 9 February 2023.

– 4 –

ADJUSTMENTS RELATING TO THE OUTSTANDING SHARE OPTIONS

Prior to the completion of the Rights Issue, the Company had 13,321,000 outstanding share